

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

P

Prospect Valley
DEP15160

· · · · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	OF
	<u> </u>
	ı
	1,

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157 AUG 1 4 2010

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/11/ BID OPENING DATE					
BID OPENING DATE	09/28/	Transportation and Property and	BID (	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1 RECLAMATION:		962-73 ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	\$2,200,000.00
•	WEST VIRGINI IS SOLICITIN CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION AS THE "PROS NEAR SHINNST A MANDATORY 09/07/10 @ I REQUIRED TO MANDATORY PR THE BID. NO BIDDER. ALS	A DEPARTME G BIDS FRO PROVIDE AL OF A 10-AC PECT VALLE ON, WEST V  ON SITE PR 0:00 AM. ATTEND THI E-BID SHAL ONE PERSO O, PREBIDS	HASING DIVISION, NT OF ENVIRONMEN M QUALIFIED CONTE L LABOR AND MATE RE ABANDONED MINE Y HIGHWALL #4" PE IRGINIA, (HARRISO ALL INTERESTED PE S MEETING. FAILL L RESULT IN DISQUENT MAY REPRESENT NETERINATION OF DEPE	TAL PROTECTION, RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE E PROJECT KNOWN ROJECT LOCATED ON CO.). SHALL BE HELD ON ARTIES ARE JRE TO ATTEND TH JALIFICATION OF HORE THAN ONE TENSIVE FOOT	
	POTENTIAL BI OFFICIAL DOC PRE-BID. FA REPRESENTATI IN DISQUALIF ACCEPT ANY O THE BIDDER I COMPLETED TH SHEET. THE WILL NOT ASS	DDERS TO C UMENT VERI ILURE TO P VE NAME ON ICATION OF THER DOCUM S RESPONSI E INFORMAT PURCHASING UME ANY RE OMPLETE TH	FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMPA THE ATTENDANCE S THE BID. THE ST ENTATION TO VERIF BLE FOR ENSURING ION REQUIRED ON T DIVISION AND THE SPONSIBILITY FOR E PRE-BID ATTENDA	ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY AND SHEET WILL RESULT FATE WILL NOT THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE 20 A BIDDER'S ANCE SHEET. IN	
SIGNATURE A		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
)@w	m J. Clay		TELEPHONE 30	04-925-0253	09/28/10
TITLE	Secretary FE	(N 5.5	5-0580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		v			

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

þ

T O RFQ NUMBER

DEP15160

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OR

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

BOOPENING DATE: 09/28/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  ENR COUNTRY UOP CAT. THEMBURGER UNIT PRICE MANCUNT  ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.  ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISHISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  DIRECTIONS TO PREBID:  TAKE I-79 TO EXIT 125. LEAVE THE INTERSTATE AND THEN TURN ONTO ROUTE 131 (SALTWELL ROAD) TOWARD SHINNSTON. AT THE SPOTLIGHT IN SHINNSTON, TURN RIGHT ONTO US RT. 19. FOLLOW RT. 19 THROUGH TOWN AND ACROSS THE BRIDGE. TURN LEFT ON RT. 3 JUST AFTER CROSSING THE RT. 19 BRIDGE. TRAVEL 2.3 MILES ON RT. 3 AND TURN LEFT ON A GRAVEL ROAD (CR 3/17) AT THE "DISCIPLE CENTER" SIGN. TRAVEL ABOUT 300 FT. ACROSS THE RAILROAD TRACKS TO THE SITE ON THE RIGHT.  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEP, OFFICE AMLER, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WY 25304, PH. 304-925-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$20.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.  EXHIBIT 5  MEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-ID-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK  SECRETARY 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.  ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  DIRECTIONS TO PREBID:  TAKE I-79 TO EXIT 125. LEAVE THE INTERSTATE AND THEN TURN ONTO ROUTE 131 (SALTWELL ROAD) TOWARD SHINNSTON. AT THE SPOTLIGHT IN SHINNSTON, TURN RIGHT ONTO US RT. 19. FOLLOW RT. 19 THROUGH TOWN AND ACROSS THE BRIDGE. TURN LEFT ON RT. 3 JUST AFTER CROSSING THE RT. 19 BRIDGE. TRAVEL 2.3 MILES ON RT. 3 AND TURN LEFT ON A GRAVEL ROAD (CR 3/17) AT THE "DISCIPLE CENTER" SIGN. TRAVEL ABOUT 300 FT. ACROSS THE RAILROAD TRACKS TO THE SITE ON THE RIGHT.  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WY 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$2.0 ION NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.  NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-ID-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK						·					
ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.  ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN.  BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  DIRECTIONS TO PREBID:  TAKE I-79 TO EXIT 125. LEAVE THE INTERSTATE AND THEN TURN ONTO ROUTE 131 (SALTWELL ROAD) TOWARD SHINNSTON.  AT THE SPOTLIGHT IN SHINNSTON, TURN RIGHT ONTO US RT. 19. FOLLOW RT. 19 THROUGH TOWN AND ACROSS THE BRIDGE. TURN LEFT ON RT. 3 JUST AFTER CROSSING THE RT. 19 BRIDGE. TRAVEL 2.3 MILES ON RT. 3 AND TURN LEFT ON A GRAVEL ROAD (CR 3/17) AT THE "DISCIPLE CENTER" SIGN. TRAVEL ABOUT 300 FT. ACROSS THE RAILROAD TRACKS TO THE SITE ON THE RIGHT.  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$20.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.  NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-ID-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK  SECRETURE SOLEFOLTED.  SCONATURE  **SCHOOL THE SITE ON THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK  **SCHOAL THE SERVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS**  **SCHOAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE WORK  ***SCHOAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE WORK  ***SCHOAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE WORK  ***SCHOAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL T	BID OPENING DATE:	Marian como como como de como como de como como como como como de como como de como como de como como de como como como como como como como com	09/28/	2010			BID	OPEN:	ING TIM	E 0	1:30PM
THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.  ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  DIRECTIONS TO PREBID:  TAKE I-79 TO EXIT 125. LEAVE THE INTERSTATE AND THEN TURN ONTO ROUTE 131 (SALTWELL ROAD) TOWARD SHINNSTON. AT THE SPOTLIGHT IN SHINNSTON, TURN RIGHT ONTO US RT. 19. FOLLOW RT. 19 THROUGH TOWN AND ACROSS THE BRIDGE. TURN LEFT ON RT. 3 JUST AFTER CROSSING THE RT. 19 BRIDGE. TRAVEL 2.3 MILES ON RT. 3 AND TURN LEFT ON A GRAVEL ROAD (CR 3/17) AT THE "DISCIPLE CENTER" SIGN. TRAVEL ABOUT 300 FT. ACROSS THE RAILROAD TRACKS TO THE SITE ON THE RIGHT.  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEP, OFFICE AMLER, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$20.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.  NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-ID-5 PROVIDES THAT; ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK	LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP		ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  DIRECTIONS TO PREBID:  TAKE I-79 TO EXIT 125. LEAVE THE INTERSTATE AND THEN TURN ONTO ROUTE 131 (SALTWELL ROAD) TOWARD SHINNSTON. AT THE SPOTLIGHT IN SHINNSTON, TURN RIGHT ONTO US RT. 19. FOLLOW RT. 19 THROUGH TOWN AND ACROSS THE BRIDGE. TURN LEFT ON RT. 3 JUST AFTER CROSSING THE RT. 19 BRIDGE. TRAVEL 2.3 MILES ON RT. 3 AND TURN LEFT ON A GRAVEL ROAD (CR 3/17) AT THE "DISCIPLE CENTER" SIGN. TRAVEL ABOUT 300 FT. ACROSS THE RAILROAD TRACKS TO THE SITE ON THE RIGHT.  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WY 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$20.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.  NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK								L BII	DDERS I	NCLUDI	
TAKE I-79 TO EXIT 125. LEAVE THE INTERSTATE AND THEN TURN ONTO ROUTE 131 (SALTWELL ROAD) TOWARD SHINNSTON. AT THE SPOTLIGHT IN SHINNSTON, TURN RIGHT ONTO US RT. 19. FOLLOW RT. 19 THROUGH TOWN AND ACROSS THE BRIDGE. TURN LEFT ON RT. 3 JUST AFTER CROSSING THE RT. 19 BRIDGE. TRAVEL 2.3 MILES ON RT. 3 AND TURN LEFT ON A GRAVEL ROAD (CR 3/17) AT THE "DISCIPLE CENTER" SIGN. TRAVEL ABOUT 300 FT. ACROSS THE RAILROAD TRACKS TO THE SITE ON THE RIGHT.  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$20.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE OF THE PROVIDED OF THE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE OF THE PROVIDED OF THE PROVIDED OF THE WORK		THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO OF THE	ARTING BUT PR IN OF T IS WHO IN OF T IS PRE-B	TIME IOR T HE PR ARRIV HE PR ID, W	FOR O THE E-BID E AFT E-BID	THE PRE-1 DISMISS, , WILL BI ER CONCLU , BUT DUI	BID. BI AL OF TH E PERMIT USION OF RING ANY	DDERS E TEC TED THE SUBS	S WHO A CHNICAL TO SIGN TECHNI SEQUENT	RRIVE IN. CAL PART	
TURN ONTO ROUTE 131 (SALTWELL ROAD) TOWARD SHINNSTON. AT THE SPOTLIGHT IN SHINNSTON, TURN RIGHT ONTO US RT. 19. FOLLOW RT. 19 THROUGH TOWN AND ACROSS THE BRIDGE. TURN LEFT ON RT. 3 JUST AFTER CROSSING THE RT. 19 BRIDGE. TRAVEL 2.3 MILES ON RT. 3 AND TURN LEFT ON A GRAVEL ROAD (CR 3/17) AT THE "DISCIPLE CENTER" SIGN. TRAVEL ABOUT 300 FT. ACROSS THE RAILROAD TRACKS TO THE SITE ON THE RIGHT.  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$20.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI- TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TILEPHONE 304-925-0253  DATE 09/28/10		DIRECT	IONS T	O PRE	BID:						
OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$20.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE 304-925-0253  DATE 09/28/10		TURN OAT THE US RT. BRIDGE RT. 19 LEFT O	NTO RO SPOTL 19 TUR BRIDG N A GR	UTE 1 IGHT FOLLO N LEF E. T AVEL	31 (S IN SH W RT. T ON RAVEL ROAD AVEL	ALTWELL I INNSTON, 19 THROU RT. 3 JUS 2.3 MILE (CR 3/17) ABOUT 300	ROAD) TO TURN RI JGH TOWN ST AFTER ES ON RT O AT THE O FT. AC	WARD GHT ( AND CROS . 3 A	SHINNS DNTO ACROSS SSING T AND TUR SCIPLE	TON. THE HE N	
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TILE  THE 304-925-0253  DATE 09/28/10		OFFICE PH. 30 FEE.	AML&R 4-926- PAYMEN	, 601 0485   T MUS	57TH UPON T BE	ST., SE, PAYMENT ( MADE BY (	CHARLE F \$20.0	STON,	WV 25 I-REFUN	304, Dable	
TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TILE  THE 304-925-0253  DATE 09/28/10		EXHIBI	Т 5				e grande de la companya de la compan				
SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 DATE 09/28/10		TATION	FOR A	PUBL	IC IM DOR T	PROVEMENT HAT SUBMI	CONSTR	UCTIC D FOR	N CONT	RACT	
Janua J. Clay 304-925-0253 09/28/10	SIGNATURE \		Ωn		SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	<u> All Lactorian (1974) (1974)</u>		DATE	
Secretary 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	- Jam	my Y	· Clay	<del>/</del>			3	<u>304-92</u>	5-0253	DATE	09/28/10
		Secreta		$\mathcal{C}$	5.5	5-0580174		.	ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15160

RFO NUMBER

PAG	GE
•	3 3

ADI	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTE	NTION OF	(2000)	
CHUCK	BOWMAN			
304-55	8-2157			

VENDOR

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATEPHIN			MS OF SAL	. Commence	SHIP V	IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
08/11/ BID OPENING DATE		09/28/	2010			RID	OPENING TIME		L:30PM
LINE		VITITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUK		UNIT PRICE		
Enne.	QOA!			NO:	TT EW ING		GIVII PRICE		AMOUNT
	TO SUB	MIT AT	THE	SAME	TIME AN A	FFIDAVI	T OF COMPLAIN	NCE	
							WORKPLACE		
							WITH THE BII	D	
							WITH THE		-
							F THE WEST		
							SIGNED DRUG-		
							SHALL RESULT		
	TM DT2	MOALIF	ICAII	טא טר	SUCH BID	•			
	NOTICE	TO PD	UCEED	. Tu	TC CONTDA	רד זכ ד	O BE PERFORME	- n	
							ICE TO PROCE		
							ED, THE FULLY		· ·
							ERED NOTICE		1
1	PROCEE				NILL DE	0011012	LKLD NOTICE		1
					•				
	CANCEL	LATION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESERVES	THE	
							ELY UPON WRIT		
							OR WORKMANSHI		
							DO NOT CONFO	ORM	
			CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRACT		1
	HEREIN	•					,		
							ACTOR SHALL F		
	1						ABOR MINIMUM	WAG	
							TY, PURSUANT		f
•					21-5A, ET		DO IFOT		
	CPREVA	ILING	WAGE	KAIES	APPLY TO	1H12 b	RUJECI.)		
	APRITE	ATTON.	ΔΝΥ	REEE	PENCES MAI	ne to A	RBITRATION OF	3	
							ANY INTEREST	`	
							IS CONTRACT		
							ECTS DOCUMENT	ΓS	
					TRACT ARE			· ••	
	WORKER	s' com	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED TO PROVI	DE	
#	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COM	PENSATI	ON IF SUCCESS	SFUL	
			1	See des	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	EMS AND CON	IDITIONS	000000000000	
SIGNATURE \	$\overline{}$	<u>^</u> 1		VEL NEV		TELEDUONE		DATE	00/00/40
TITLE	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	May	INI			3(	04-925-0253	<u> </u>	09/28/10
IIILE	Sedretar	y 🐧	ISN	55	-0580174		ADDRESS CH	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
*****				HOED	E 1 1 2 1 2 E 4 1 E 1		NIODAGE ABOVE I		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

ŏ

DEP15160

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEA	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
08/11/									
	: 	09/28/	2010	2.4	810000000000000000000000000000000000000	В	ID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	NO.	ITE	MNUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ALL OF OF THI (XX) I OF COM ISSUANTHE BI COVERA ( ) BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO STATE UNDER ACCEPT BOND, ( ) M BOND COF THE REV. 1	THE ITS CONTOUR AND MERCIA DE DOCUMENT EQUIL DE REQUITOR DE REQUITOR DE RESULTANTA DE	TEMS: SNRS: SNRSCT: SNRSCT: SNRSCT: SNRSCT SOL VET A SOL	CHECK UCRAL. ES ERT. E	ED BEL  SFUL V LIABIL UNLES MINIM 250,00 URANCE ERS RI STATE D AS A ISH AH IN THE CREDIT ONL OR THE 5% ERIAL ING OR.	OW WILL ENDOR S ITY INS S OTHER UM AMOU  O. SUCC SK - AMOU  %) OF WES BID BO PERFORM FOR BO RIZED TETTER O BE ALLO BUSINE BID BO BOND. O TEM WI	HUWIS O FIO TI ES NO FUS NO FU	FURNISH PROOF CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN F INSURANCE  UL VENDOR SHAL SK INSURANCE I F THE CONTRACT  OTAL AMOUNT OF RGINIA, SHALL B THE SUCCESSFU BOND AND LABO THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHEC URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN T EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE  MAINTENANCE E A REQUIREMENT  ***********************************	L N · · E L R / K , HE
<b>h</b>	1		<u> </u>	SEE BEV	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AN	D COND	ITIONS	
SIGNATURE	$\sim$	· (10			<u></u>	TELEPHO	dE	4 <b>-</b> 925-0253	e 09/28/10
TITLE	Secretai	TE FE		55	-058017			<del></del>	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	verie La	- у	J	رر	1-0200T/	<del>'</del>		ADDITEOS OTANG	TO TO DE NOTED MOOVE



**\*709045227** 

-511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

### Request for Quotation

DEP15160

REQ NUMBER

		27	•
ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTA	NOF		60000
CHUCK BOWMAN			
304-558-2157			

304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 08/11/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/28/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM

CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Green Mountain Company CONTRACTORS NAME: .... CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: .... WV002057 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 09/28/10 304-925**-**0253 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

Ö

DEP15160

PAGE

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/11/	2010				A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
BID OPENING DATE:	09/28	3/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		NO NO			
	THE WEST VI	RGINIA ST	ATE CODE, PURCHASI	NG DIVISION RULE	s
	1	)	HE INFORMATION PRO		
		1 1	ON ISSUED BY THE		
	DIVISION IS	THE SOLE	AUTHORITY GOVERNI	NG THIS	
	PROCUREMENT	, ,			
	ANY INFORMA	TION PROV	IDED IN SPECIFICAT	ION MANUALS, OR	
			RBAL OR WRITTEN, W		
		! ;	ATION PROVIDED FRO	§	1
		1 }	VE PARAGRAPH IS VO		
	EFFECT.				
				*	
	(1) NOTICE	TO PROCEE	D :		
	THE	CONSTRUCT	ION WORK SPECIFIED	HEREIN IS TO BE	
	COMPLETED W	IITHIN 365	CALENDAR DAYS AFT	ER THE OFFICIAL	
	NOTICE TO F	ROCEED IS	RECEIVED. IN THE	EVENT THAT A	-
	PRE-CONSTRU	ICTION CON	FERENCE IS REQUIRE	D, THE NOTICE TO	
	PROCEED SHA	LL BE THE	SPECIFIC DATE EST	ABLISHED IN THE	
	PRE-CONSTRU				
	(2) GUARANT	EE AND MA	INTENANCE:		
٩	(A)	THE MATER	IALS AND WORKMANSH	IP AFFECTED BY	
			JBJECT TO THE GUAR	ANTEE ESTABLISHE	D
	BY CUSTOM O	F THE RES	PECTIVE TRADES. I	N THE ABSENCE OF	
	t		STOM OR A SPECIAL		
	PROVĮSION,	THE WORK,	BOTH AS TO THE MA	TERIALS AND	
		• • •	PON ACCEPTANCE OF		
		1 1	NSIDERED GUARANTEE		i
		1 1	EAR FROM THE DATE		E
	OF THE WORK	1 !	R THE FINAL ACCEPT		
			RELIEVE THE CONTRA		
			EGLIGENCE OR FAULT		
		) .	S WITHIN THE GUARA		니
		1	XPENSE OF THE CONT	RACIOR UPON	
	WRITTEN NOT	1 1	THE ONE VEAD CHARA	NTEE DEDIGN THE	
	(B)	DOKTNO	THE ONE-YEAR GUARA	NICE PEKIUD, THE	
N.	I	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	VDITIONS	
SIGNATURE OW	O CO.	. /	TELEPHONE	04-925-0253	09/28/10
TITLE	1 1	FEN :	i		
-	Secretary	<sup>U</sup>	55-0580174	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

**DEP15160** 

CA .	DRESS CORRESPO	NDENCE TO ATTENTI	ON OF
			A STATE OF THE STA
CHIICK.	BOWMAN		
CHOCK	DOMINAN		
704 F			
コロムーカイ	58-2157		

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

\*709045227

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 08/11/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/28/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE (D) FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "PROSPECT VALLEY HIGHWALL #4" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 09/28/10

55-0580174



TITLE

Secretary

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15160

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S H - p

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRINT	ED.	TER	RMS OF SAL	<del></del>	SHIP V	A	FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/11/	2010		<u> </u>	1				A. latter at the stage of the s	
ID OPENING DATE:		09/28/	2010		<u> </u>	BID	OPENING TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM
				CAT.				<u> </u>	
LINE	QUAP	NTITY	UOP	No.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	historica consumeros	Section Contraction Contractio	International and a second contraction of the second contraction of th	.000.00000000		<u> 1000 (1000 (100</u>	
		: DDGV							1
	j .		J 1	1 1			IONS THEREIN		1
	l .		1 1	1 1	ļ.	- 1	AND CONSISTS		!
	24 DRA	WINGS	AS PR	EPARE	D BY CIVI	L TECH	ENGINEERING,	INC.	<u> </u>
	1	ļ				Ì		ļ	
	(6) P	AYMENT	S AND	COMP	LETION:				
	1		1	(	SHALL FU	RNTSH T	N DEP AN	1	and the second s
	APPLIC	I					ED SCHEDULE OF	_	1
		I		1 1	1		E FORM INCLUDE		<b> </b>
		I		1 1	1				ļ
		1	1 1	1 1	ł .	7	R APPLICATIONS		İ
	OF PAY	1	1 1	1 1			AT THE PAYMEN		
	<b>1</b>		1	1		DAYS	AFTER RECEIPT	0F	
+	APPLIC.	ATION	FOR P	AYMEN	Τ.			İ	
	Í	ļ	1 1			}			
	(7) A	PPLICA	TION	FOR P	ARTIAL PA	YMENT:			
	1	I	1 1	1 1	}		DIC BASIS, SUI	RMIT	
	FOR PA						T OF WORK	ا ا	[
				1 1	ł	,	. THE AMOUNT	UE	
							TUAL QUANTITY		
								טר	
		I		1 3	3	,	URES OR THE	ŀ	
	PERCEN	T COMP	LETED	IF B	ASED UPON	A LUMP	SUM.	ŀ	
	ĺ		1 1					j	
	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE V	ENDOR/C	ONTRACTOR FILE	ES	1
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THE	STATE M	AY DEEM THIS		·
	CONTRA	CT NUL	L AND	VOID	. AND TER	MINATE	SUCH CONTRACT	ļ	
	WITHOU	I		1 1	L <sup>-</sup>				
			i - 1						
	REV. 1	/2005	1 1					1	·
	V	, 2005	1						
	PREED	TNOE E	مم الح	- 0E	DOMESTIC :	eren b	DODUCTO		
	PKEFER	ENCE F	UK US	EUr	DOMESTIC :	SIEEL F	KODOC 12		
		I	L, .			5			
	i		Ł [.	í l	L .		CTOR OF THE		
,							BSECTION 2 BEI		
							EEL PRODUCTS F	FOR	
	Α	STATE	CONTR	ACT P	ROJECT OT	HER THA	N THOSE STEEL	}	
	PR	ODUCTS	MADE	IN T	HE UNITED	STATES	. AS USED IN		
	E .	IS CON	ŧ 1	1 1					
					<u> </u>				
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE		VDITIONS		
IGNATURE I	$\Box$	v. Clar				TELEPHONE	304-925-0253	DATE	09/28/10
· Dw	, v	( XXXX	A /			~	JU4-72J-U2JJ	1	U3/ ZU/ IU

55-0580174



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

**DEP15160** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV

25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SALE	S	HP VIA	FØB	FREIGHT TERMS
08/11/							
BID OPENING DATE:	: 	09/28/		ekoksii kanamaaaaaaaaa.	BID	OPENING TIME (	11:30PM
LINE	QI	JANTITY	UOP CA		NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	The supposition in the supplemental state of	CONS OF C STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT SOLI	TE CONTE TRUCTION R OTHER CTURE, 1 IGHWAYS, OOLING O PMENT, O PROJECT E OF WES CITED ON	RACT PROJE OF, OR A IMPROVEME INCLUDING, OR THE I OR VENTILA OR THE SUP IS, PURSUA ST VIRGINI OR AFTER	NY ADDITI NT TO ANY BUT NOT NSTALLATI TING PLAN PLY OF AN NT TO A C A FOR WHI JUNE 6,	,	DN DS I
•		SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR BESS	ED, DRAM ICATED O ESSED BY OPERATI TH, BASI EMER OR	IN, EXTRUD OR OTHERWI ONS, FROM COXYGEN, OTHER STE	ED, FORGE SE SIMILA ATION OF STEEL MA ELECTRIC EL MAKING	RLY PROCESSED, C TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE, PROCESS.	
		AMER OR I	ICA AND	INCLUDES SUBJECT T	ALL TERRI	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINENTAISDICTION OF THE	
	h		AUTHORI	THE PURCH		ARTMENT MAY, IN IGN STEEL	
	Δ	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ONE T L CONTRA RED DOLL TER. FOR IS THE VERED TO	ENTH OF O ACT COST O ARS (\$2,5 THE PURP VALUE OF THE PROJ	NE PERCEN R TWO THO OO.OO), W OSES OF T THE STEEL ECT OR,	M USED DOES NOT T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE PRODUCT AS	
SIGNATURE \		<u> </u>		E REVERSE SIDE FO	TELEPHONE	inate	00/00/40
TITLE DVW	λ	f lan	Ý. N			04-925-0253	09/28/10
	Secret	ary (	)	55-0580174		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15160

10

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	T€D	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA		F.O	.В	FREI	HT TERMS
08/11/											
BID OPENING DATE:		09/28/	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	(0.00000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPE	NING	TIME (	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT.   NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT	PRICE		TAUOMA
	Ascersom concord			**************************************			2 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20				
				-		-				i	
	В.	THE	DIBECT	חם חו	F THE PU	CHACTNC	, <sub>D</sub> ,	VICIO	NI.		
					T SPECIF:						
					N THE UN					ı <del>-</del>	
					HERWISE A					` `	
					EET CONTI					-	
					SES STEEI						
					Y BE SUB.			IL PE	NALTIES		
	PU	RSUANT	TO WV	COD	E SECTION	N 5A-3-5	6.				
	DEV 1	0/01/0	,								
	Kra. T	0/01/0	•								
	EXHIBI	T 7									
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM,	GLA	SS·& STEE	L IN PU	BLI	C WORK	<s< td=""><td></td><td></td></s<>		
	PROJEC	TS		Sec.		•					
·								•			
					T VIRGIN					711-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-	
					STRUCTION						
					PROVEMENT E COST IS						
					NLY, WHER						
					HERE MORE						
					E STATE V					M	
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL PRO	שעכ	TS PRODUC	ED IN T	HE	UNITE	STATES		
					MACHINERY						
	1	I	II		PUBLIC V		1				
					SS OR STE						
					AN \$50,00						
	POUNDS	UF ST	LEL ARE	= USE	ED IN PUE	LIC WOR	KS	PROJE	CTS.	:	
	EUBETO	N MADE	AT HIMTA	M111	GLASS OF	OTEE!	DBC	חוורדפ	MAV DE		
					OST OF DO					חו	
	4	I	ONABLE		JCH COST						-
l .	i	1			N THE BIL						
A											
SIGNATURE / )	$\overline{}$			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR 1	I==: ==::=:			DATE	00.700.7	10
)(M	my	Clay	ia i				304 <del>-</del> '	925-025	)	09/28/:	IO
TITLE	Secreta	ry 🖰	IIV	55	-0580174			ADDF	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE



**\*709045227** 

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

### Request for Quotation

DEP15160

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

### #-D

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

CHARLESION, WV 25304 304~926-0499

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO8 FREIGHT TERMS 08/11/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/28/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM:NUMBER: UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 MM 09/28/10 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Secretary 55-0580174



\*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for

DEP15160

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-925-0253

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATEPRINT	r <b>E</b> D	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
08/11/		-,								
BID OPENING DATE:	passagassusaussássas	09/28/	2010	58550 <u>00520</u> 55551	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPEN	IING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM N	JMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
					END THE					The state of the s
					, IF NEC ENDUM SH					
					(14) DAY				1116	
	OPENIN	G DATE	•							
					D BE FOR		1			1
					TO THE S ULATIONS		§		ISION.	
					ENT SHAL		1			
					E ONLY E		1		AN	
					D FOR TH TIME AN			SE OF		
	CHANGI	NG A B	זט טא	ENTING	ITHE AN	ואט אט/ט	E.			
7				:						
	REV. 1	1/96								
	EXHIBI	T 10						-		
:					REQU	ISITION	NO.:	.DEP15	160	
•	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
•	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT O	F THE FO	LLOW	ING CHE	CKED	
					ADE THE		1		TO MY	
	PROPOS	AL, PL	ANS A	ND/OR	SPECIFI	CATION,	ETC.			
	ADDEND	UM NO.	's:						-	
	NO. 1	X	••	. ;						
	NO. 2	• • • • •	• •							
	NO. 3		·•							
l.				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR		NOITION	S		1
	my 9	·Clan				TELEPHONE	304-92	25-0253	DATE	09/28/10
TITLE	Secretar	ry Pr	iN		5-0580174				CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP15160

PA	GE
•	1 2
	13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTEL		HEM	MS OF SAL	#	SHIP VIA		EOB	FREIGHTTERMS
08/11/2 BID OPENING DATE:	<del></del>	09/28/	2010		D T I	<u> </u>	PENING TIME 01	.:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT		יט י		
LIIVE	QUAN	1111	UUP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
N1	0.4	• • • • • •	* •				•	
N.	0 5						•	
141	0.5	• • • • •	. • •					
.  1	UNDER	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM	THI	E RECEIPT OF TH	
					SE FOR REJECTION			
						İ		
					DERSTAND THAT A			
I E		Į.			ASSUMED TO BE ETWEEN VENDOR'S			
1				1	L IS NOT BINDIN			
					WRITING AND ADI			
					FFICIAL ADDENDL			
		٨١					•	
		1	mu	$\triangle$ .	7/04/			
6		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	X		X	· S:	IGNATURE	
			Green	Mounta	in Company	רו	OMPANY	
				` ` ` ` `	10C1		Om Airi	
			10/	/5/10		.D/	ATE	
				j	Α			
RI	EV. 13	1/96	ļ					
				иот	ICE			
Α	SIGNE	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
	D <i>r</i>		- LUT 0		THEOTO 4 TECH	İ		
		JRCHAS			INISTRATION	1.		
		JILDIN		14121	O 14		•	
				TON S	TREET, EAST			
	CH	HARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130		•	
				ļ				
			ļ		•			
		-						
<b>A</b>				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDI		
SIGNATURE	$\sqrt{Q}$	· Cla	<i>i</i>		TELEPHONE	304	+-925-0253 DATE	09/28/10
TITLE Se	cretar	y F	) )	55	-0580174		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15160

14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ť

**\*709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	rED .	TEF	MS OF SAI	Œ.	SH	IP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/11/										
BID OPENING DATE:	[00000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>09/28/</u>	2010	<b>1</b> 000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OP	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	THE BITHE ENSEALED BUYER: RFQ. NOBID OPE	D SHOUVELOPE BID O.: ENING ENING PROVI	LD CO OR T DATE: TIME:	NTAIN HE BI FAX N GARDI	THIS IND MAY NOT DEPISON OF 1:30 FOR UMBER IN	NFORMATIO DT BE CON 160 '2010 PM   CASE IT   BID:	SI	ON THE FACE	OF	AMOUNT
	REMIT-	TO ADD	RESS	MIT W TO BE 51  Charles  YPE N UOTE:	USED FO	R BID TH	T  C	PROCESSING: ONTACT	-	
IGNATURE /		∩ n	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		TELEBUONE	200000	- In	ATE	00 /00 /40
ITLE JOW	X - 1	Man	N	<del></del> -			5U4	-925-0253		09/28/10
1164	Secretar	cy f	}	55	-0580174			ADDRESS CHAN	IGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Business Name:	Green Mountai	in Company	Tax Payer	ID No.:	55-0580174
Address: 511	50th St.				****
City: Charle		te: WV Z	in Code: 2530	4 Phone	: 304-925-0253
Fax No.: 304-	AAE AAAA		: jodymay@a		
Part B: Legal S	tructure	-			
(xx) Corporation ( ) Other (please	( ) Sole Pro e specify)	prietorship	( ) Partnersh	nip (	) LLC
	<b>ng and updating</b> f the following op				System (AVS).
I, <u>Tammy</u> J.	Clay	have	e the express au	thority to c	ertify that
	rint name)	, nav	o lite express au	morny to c	ordiny mai.
C.F.	,				
accurate,		-to-date. If yo	ou select this op	tion, you n	OFT) from AVS is nust attach an Entity lete Part D.
	the information of be updated. If yo		•		missing or incorrect
	his form. Use Par				
	below and comple		me missing of c	Oliccica II	morniation. Sign
	out of the company		•		
3. Our bus	iness currently has	s no informatio	n in AVS. If yo	ou select th	is option, you must
					i complete Part D.
	•	\ \ \	$\bigcap$ $\Lambda$		4
9/28/10	a constitution of the cons	James -	f. Clan		Secretary
Date	<del></del>	Sjigna	ture /		Title
		<b>~</b>	V		

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

P	9	7-	ŕ	D
Ł	æ	1	Ł	L.

Contractor's Business Name:	Green Mountain	Company
-----------------------------	----------------	---------

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- · Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
Begin Date:	% of Ownership Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
The state of the s	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
-	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. <sup>2</sup>

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

#### Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.osmre.gov">https://avss.osmre.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Date: 16-Nov-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:23:53

Page: 1

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

Total Number:

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	24 (21)1122 (22)	•	

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	
139752 CLAY, RODNE	Y W	PRS	l-Dec-1985			
139752 CLAY, RODNE	Y W	SH	1-Dec-1985		100%	
139752 CLAY, RODNE	Y W	CB :	1-Dec-1988			
139752 CLAY, RODNE	Y W	DIR	1-Dec-1988			
139752 CLAY, RODNE	Y W	TRS	1-Dec-1988			
139753 CLAY, TAMMY	J	SEC	1-Apr-1987			
139754 BOWMAN, DAV	ID H	VP :	l-Mar-1993			



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Wissington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

Prospect Valle DEP15160

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

SEP 2 2 2010

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PI	RINTED	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
09/20 BID OPENING DA	0/2010		·		-	
BID OPENING DA	10/05			BID OPENI	ING TIME 03	<u> 1:30₽M</u>
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	****	TATIOTING ATO 1	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	*****	
		ADD	NO. I	****	********	
	PROJECT TO REVISED SPE	DISTRIBUTE I CIFICATIONS, SULTING FRO	PROSPECT VARIED STATE PRE-BID STATE PRE-BID STATE PRE-BID THE MANDATO	SIGN-IN S ND THE RE	SHEETS, THE EVISED BID	
		DATE AND TO AT 1:30 PM.	ME ARE EXTE	NDED FROM	1 09/28/10	3
	*******	****** NC	OTHER CHANC	GES ****	*****	
001		<b>Ј</b> В	62-73			,
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATIO	N OF LAND &	OTHER PR	OPERTIES	
	***** THIS	IS THE END	OF RFQ . DE	EP15160 *	**** TOTAL:	\$2,200,000.00
		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS A	IND CONDITIONS		
GNATURE ON	m P. Cla.	<u>-</u>	TELEPHO		0253 DATE	10/05/10
TIE		EIN 55-0	580174			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	HEN RESPONDING			ECCIN OD 1		

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2, Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

## Addendum No. 1

## Prospect Valley Highwall #4 DEP15160

## **REVISED** Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:_	Green Mountain	Company
Address:	511 50th St.	
	Charleston, WV	25304

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM					
NO.	QUAN	TTTV	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
*********	**************************************	***************************************		***************************************	
××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××××	**************************************	<u>‱</u>	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	I LS	109.780.00
1.0	1	LS LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS \$	
2.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 2% of the Total Bid)	LS S	
3.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	
4.1			Crushed Stone Base	30.00	
4.2	1,660	TN		200.00	
4.3	305	TN	Asphalt Pavement	LS 5	6.000.00
4,4	1 7 240	LS ·	Gate 1 Replacement Sediment Control Barrier No. 1 - Silt Fence	2 005	2 480 00
5.1	1,240	LF	Sediment Control Barrier No. 1 - Six Petice Sediment Control Barrier No. 2 - Super Silt Fence	10.00	
5.2	1,472	LF		5.00	
5.3	200	LF	Temporary Ditch	900.00	
5.4	3	EA	Sediment trap Stabilized Construction Entrance	35.00	
5.5	300	·TN		1 400.00	
5.6	15	EA	Rock Check Dam	15.00	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
5.7	10	LF	Erosion Control Barrier	3,500,00	
6.0	10	AC	Revegetation	53.00	<del></del>
7.1	2,940	TN	Rip Rap Erosion Protection	90.00	
7.2	108	LF	24" Diameter HDPE Pipe	125 008	
7.3	40	LF	30" Diameter HDPE Pipe	130.00	
7.4	80	LF_	36" Diameter HDPE Pipe Unclasified Excavation	4.00	
8.1	29,870	CY		42 00	
8.2	4,185	TN	Rock Fill	9.000.00	
9.1	3	EA	Mile Seal (Wet or Modified)	21 00	
9.2	600	LF_	12" Conveyance Pipe	12.00	<u> </u>
11.0	765	SY	Erosion Control Matting	50.00	
12.0	600	LF	Underdrain	75.00	
14.1	2,700	LF	Pilot Hole		
14.2	1,800	LF	12" Diameter Mine Drain	488.00	
14.3	500	EA	Soda Ash Briquettes - 50 lb Bag	70.00 <sup>s</sup>	35,000.00
				***************************************	***************************************
	<b>***********</b>	******			
<b>*******</b>	<b>*********</b>				***************************************
			\$TOTAL	× 1	2,200,000.00

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP15160	

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, TR			d, <u>Green Mountain Company</u>		
	of 511 50th Street, Charleston WV 253	304	, as Principal, an	d Ohio Farmers Insurance Compar		
	ofOne Park Circle Westfield Center OF	a corporation	organized and existi	ing under the laws of the State of		
Ohio_	with its principal office in the City of	Westfield Center	, as Surety, are h	ield and firmly bound unto the State		
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of <u>Five</u>	Percent	(\$ 5%	) for the payment of which,		
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind	l ourselves, our heirs, a	dministrators, execut	ors, successors and assigns.		
	The Condition of the above obligation is such	that whereas the Princ	ipat has submitted to	the Purchasing Section of the		
	nent of Administration a certain bid or proposal 5160,   Prospect Valley Highwall #4 in Hari					
	NOW THEREFORE,					
agreem force ar	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Princand shall furnish any other bonds and insurance ent created by the acceptance of said bid, then ad effect. It is expressly understood and agreed the penal amount of this obligation as herein st	e required by the bid or this obligation shall be If that the liability of the	proposal, and shall in null and void, otherw	n all other respects perform the rise this obligation shall remain in full		
way imp waive n	The Surety, for the value received, hereby stip paired or affected by any extension of the time votice of any such extension.	oulates and agrees that vithin which the Obligee	the obligations of sai may accept such bid	d Surety and its bond shall be in no 1, and said Surety does hereby		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Suret	y have hereunto set the	eir hands and seals, a	and such of them as are corporations		
have ca	used their corporate seals to be affixed hereunt	to and these presents to	be signed by their p	roper officers, this		
27th	day of August , 20 10					
Principa	l Corporate Seal		By J Th. A	(Mame of Principal)		
			Rodney W. Clay	(Must be President or Vice President)		
			President	(Title)		
Surety C	corporate Seal			(Name of Surety)		
			Sheila D. McCorr	D. Mc Cornick		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER NO. 4751892 01

General Power of Attorney

## Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E, JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST** A.D., 2008

Corporate MEURAN Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

NONAL N Mary Manual Mary

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I having ust A.D., 2010. have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 27th day of August









# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF \_ Kanawha \_, TO-WIT: I, <u>David H. Bowman</u>, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: I am an employee of Green Mountain Company 1. (Company Name) Green Mountain Company I do hereby attest that 2. (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Green Mountain Company (Company Name) Title: Vice President of Operations Date: 9/28/10 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 28th day of Sept., 2010. March 25, 2017 By Commission expires. OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No.	DEP 15160

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

OFFICIAL SEAL
TAMMY J. CLAY
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Green Mountain Company
511 50th Street
Charleston, WV 25304
My Commission Expires March 25, 2017

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

##